GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1766
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2025

Integration of Ayush digital health records with public health system in Odisha
1766 Shri Niranjan Bishi:
Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry plans to integrate Ayush digital health records with the State of Odisha's public health system for monitoring outcomes and community wellness; and
(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) & (b). Ministry of Ayush, under the Ayush Grid initiative, has developed Ayush Hospital Management Information System (AHMIS) for adoption across Ayush facilities throughout the States including Odisha. AHMIS is compliant with the Ayushman Bharat Digital Mission (ABDM) and supports standardized diagnostics, service delivery, and data management for monitoring and community wellness. Further, as reported by the State Government, Ayush facilities in Odisha are being onboarded onto the ABDM platform to facilitate the generation of unique Health IDs and digital health records for patients. The Directorate of Ayush, Odisha, is coordinating with the Health & Family Welfare Department to align Ayush dispensaries, hospitals, and wellness centres with the State’s digital health infrastructure. Ayush practitioners and staff are also being trained on digital platforms, including the iGOT Karmayogi portal, to enhance the adoption and effective utilisation of digital health record systems.
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